

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

DANIEL B. NICKELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MICHAEL F. SHANAHAN, SR. *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, Division One
Hon. Clifford H. Ahrens, Hon. Sherri B. Sullivan, and Hon. Glenn A. Norton
Court of Appeals Case No. ED99163

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City, Missouri, Division 31
Hon. Joan L. Moriarty
Circuit Court Case No. 0822-CC09449-01

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.
Francis A. Bottini, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
7817 Ivanhoe Avenue, Suite 102
La Jolla, California 92037
Telephone: (858) 914-2001
Facsimile: (858) 914-2002
E-mail: fbottini@bottinilaw.com

DOLLAR, BURNS & BECKER, L.C.
Timothy J. Becker (MO #38952)
1100 Main Street, Suite 2600
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 876-2600
Facsimile: (816) 221-8763
E-mail: timb@dollar-law.com

[Additional counsel listed on signature page.]

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Daniel B. Nickell

Dated: April 21, 2014

Table of Contents

ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court Should Reverse Because Nickell and the Class Have Suffered an Injury Separate and Distinct from Any Harm Suffered by ESSI and, as a Result, Have Adequately Stated a Direct Claim	1
A. Missouri Cases Require that, for the Plaintiff to Maintain a Direct Action, the Injury Suffered Must Be Distinct from the One Suffered by the Corporation, Not the One Suffered by Other Shareholders	3
B. A Shareholder Can Sue to Redress a Direct Injury to Himself Regardless of Whether the Same Violation Injured the Company	7
C. A Direct Action Is Appropriate Because Nickell and the Class Suffered an Injury Distinct from the One Suffered by ESSI	7
D. Criminal and Regulatory Enforcement Actions Against the ESSI Defendants Support – Rather than Detract from – Nickell’s Allegations.....	13
E. Nickell Is Not Estopped from Proceeding with a Direct Action	14

F. Even if Certain Allegations Can Be Viewed as Giving Rise to a Derivative Claim, the Court Should Reverse Because the Gravamen of the Petition Is an Injury to Nickell and the Class Individually 15

II. As an Alternative Ground, the Court Should Reverse Because Nickell and the Class Suffered a Direct Injury When the ESSI Defendants Breached Their Duties as Controlling Shareholders..... 16

III. The Court Should Reverse the Circuit Court Because Nickell and the Class Suffered an Injury Distinct from the One Suffered by ESSI and, as a Result, a Fiduciary Duty Extends to Nickell and the Class Individually 17

IV. The Court Should Reject Newman’s Improper and Legally-Flawed Jurisdictional Challenge Because the “Delaware Carve-Out” Applies and, as a Result, the Circuit Court Properly Concluded that It Has Jurisdiction 18

A. The Savings Clause’s First Exception..... 19

B. The Savings Clause’s Second Exception 19

V. The Court Should Reject Newman’s Alternative Ground for Affirmance Because Missouri Law Recognizes a Cause of Action for Aiding and Abetting, That Cause of Action Is Not Limited to Physical Torts, and Nickell’s Count II Pleads the Necessary Elements as to Newman 22

A. The Court Should Not Decide This Issue in the First Instance..... 22

B. If the Court Chooses to Decide the Issue in the First Instance,
the Court Should Reject Newman’s Arguments 22

CONCLUSION 31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arent v. Distribution Sciences, Inc.,</i>	
975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Bass v. Nooney Co.,</i>	
646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. 1983)	26
<i>Bayne v. Jenkins,</i>	
593 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. banc 1980)	16, 17
<i>Bradley v. Ray,</i>	
904 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	24
<i>Brown v. Barr,</i>	
171 S.W. 4 (Mo. Ct. App. 1914)	23
<i>Callaway Bank v. Bank of the W.,</i>	
No. 12-4159-cv-C-MJW,	
2013 WL 1222781 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 25, 2013)	24
<i>Centerre Bank of Kansas City, N.A. v. Angle,</i>	
976 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	3, 4, 17
<i>Cooper v. Johnson,</i>	
81 Mo. 483 (1884)	24
<i>Cooper v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.,</i>	
186 S.W.2d 549 (Mo. Ct. App. 1944)	24

Curlee v. Donaldson,
 233 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. Ct. App. 1950) 24

Dale v. Ala Acquisitions, Inc.,
 203 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Miss. 2002) 26, 27

Dawson v. Dawson,
 645 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) 3, 4, 17

Derdiger v. Tallman,
 75 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D. Del. 1999) 19, 20

DeVries Dairy, LLC v. White Eagle Coop. Ass’n, Inc.,
 974 N.E. 2d 1194 (Ohio 2012) 28

Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.,
 505 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Utah 2007) 26, 27

GCM, Inc. v. Ky. Cent. Life Ins. Co.,
 947 P.2d 143 (N.M. 1997) 28

Giberson v. Ford Motor Co.,
 504 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. 1974) 25

Gieselmann v. Stegeman,
 443 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1969) *passim*

Gray v. Bicknell,
 86 F.3d 1472 (8th Cir. 1996) 9, 10

Greaves v. McAuley,
 264 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Ga. 2003) 20

Grogan v. Garner,
 806 F.2d 829 (8th Cir. 1986)*passim*

Grogan v. O’Neil,
 307 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Kan. 2004) 12

Harris v. Niehaus,
 857 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. banc 1993) 25

Holmes v. Young,
 885 P.2d 305 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994)..... 27

Humphrey v. Glenn,
 167 S.W.3d 680 (Mo. banc 2005) 25, 26

In re Estate of Austin,
 389 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. banc 2013) 13

In re Rural Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.,
 C.A. No. 650-VCL,
 --- A.3d ---, 2014 WL 1053140 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 2014) 29

In re Senior Cottages of Am., LLC,
 482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007) 27

Joseph v. Marriot Int’l,
 967 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) 15, 25

Laufen Int’l, Inc. v. Larry J. Lint Floor & Wall Covering, Co.,
 No. 10-cv-0199,
 2010 WL 1714032 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2010) 27, 29

Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. United Am. Bank,
 21 F. Supp. 2d 785 (W.D. Tenn. 1998) 28

Lonergan v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 No. 12-cv-4226-NKL,
 2013 WL 176024 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 16, 2013)..... 24, 25

Luyties Pharmacal Co. v. Frederic Co.,
 716 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) 14

Lynch v. Lynch,
 260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. 2008) 16, 30

Madden v. Cowen & Co.,
 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009) 20, 21

Massie v. Barth,
 634 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) 7

McMannus v. Lee,
 43 Mo. 206 (1869) 24

Miles Farm Supply, LLC v. Helena Chem. Co.,
 595 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2010) 26

Miller v. Pool & Canfield, Inc.,
 800 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990) 14

N. Valley Commc’ns, LLC v. MCI Commc’ns Servs., Inc.,
 No. CIV. 07-1016,
 2008 WL 2627519 (D.S.D. June 26, 2008) 27

Nickell v. Shanahan,
 No. ED 99163,
 slip op. (Mo. Ct. App. June 4, 2013)*passim*

Occidental Fire & Cas. Co. of N. Carolina v. Soczynski,
 No. 11-cv-2412 (JRT/JSM),
 2013 WL 101877 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2013) 21

Page v. Freeman,
 19 Mo. 421 (1854) 24

Parnes v. Bally Entm't Corp.,
 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)..... 5

Phelps v. Bross,
 73 S.W.3d 651 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) 23

Phelps v. deMello,
 No. 07cv366 CDP,
 2007 WL 1063567 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 9, 2007) 24

Place v. P.M. Place Stores Co.,
 950 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) 3, 4

Prins v. Dir. of Revenue,
 333 S.W.3d 17 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) 22

Prop. Exch. & Sales, Inc. v. King,
 822 S.W.2d 572 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) 13, 14

Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,
 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)..... 12

S.E.C. v. Shanahan,
 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011) 7

Safe Auto Ins. Co. v. Hazelwood,
 404 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) 23

Schick v. Riemer,
 263 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. Ct. App. 1953) 4

Schuster v. Gardner,
 319 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2003) 5

Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. White,
 930 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)*passim*

Shenker v. Laureate Educ., Inc.,
 411 Md. 317 (Md. Ct. App. 2009)..... 12

Sides v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.,
 258 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. banc 2008) 25, 26

Stanton v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 834 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (D. Haw. 2011)..... 27

Stender v. Cardwell,
 No. 07-cv-2503-REB-MJW,
 2010 WL 1930260 (D. Colo. May 12, 2010) 12

Terrydale Liquidating Trust v. Barness,
611 F. Supp. 1006 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 24

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)..... 4

Tri-State Gas Co. v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.,
484 S.W.2d 252 (Mo. 1972)..... 6

Whale Art Co. v. Docter,
743 S.W.2d 511 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987) 16, 17

Williams v. Bank Leumi Trust Co.,
No. 96 Civ. 6695 (LMM),
1997 WL 289865 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 1997) 29

Woloshen v. State Farm Lloyds,
No. 08-cv-0634-D,
2008 WL 4133386 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2008) 27

Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984)..... 23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78bb(f)(3)(A)(i) 18

15 U.S.C. §78bb(f)(3)(A)(ii) 19, 20

Rules

MO. SUP. CT. R. 52.08 5

MO. SUP. CT. R. 83.08(b)..... 13, 14

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §328D (1979) 25, 26

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §335 (1979) 26

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §876 (1979)*passim*

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §402A (1979) 25

Other Authorities

12B WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF
CORPORATIONS §5908 (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2009) 5

12B WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF
CORPORATIONS §5915 (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2009) 11

Richard C. Mason, *Civil Liability for Aiding and Abetting*,
61 BUS. LAW 1135 (May 2006) 27, 28, 29
